
 
 

Children, Young People & Education 
Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 18 October 2023 
Time: 
 

6.00 p.m. 

Venue: Committee Room One, Birkenhead Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Bryn Griffiths 
Tel: 0151 691 8117 
e-mail: bryngriffiths@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
This meeting will be webcast at 

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
AGENDA  
 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
2. APOLOGIES  
 
3. MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF 

INTERESTS  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 

pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest. 
 

4. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 

PLEASE NOTE: Public seating is limited therefore members of the public 
wishing to attend are asked to register their attendance in advance by 
emailing committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk  
 
Wirral Council is fully committed to equalities and our obligations under The 
Equality Act 2010 and Public Sector Equality Duty. If you have any 
adjustments that would help you attend or participate at this meeting, please 
let us know as soon as possible and we would be happy to facilitate where 
possible. Please contact committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
 To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 25 

September 2023. 
 

5. PUBLIC AND MEMBERS QUESIONS  
 
Public Questions 
 
 Notice of question to be given in writing or by email by 13 October 

2023 to the Council’s Monitoring Officer via this link: Public Question 
Form and to be dealt with in accordance with Standing Order 10. 

Statements and Petitions 
 
 Statements 

 
 Notice of representations to be given in writing or by email by 12 
noon, 13 October 2023 to the Council’s Monitoring Officer 
(committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk and to be dealt with in accordance 
with Standing Order 11.  
 
Petitions  
 
Petitions may be presented to the Council if provided to Democratic 
and Member Services no later than 10 working days before the 
meeting, at the discretion of the Chair. The person presenting the 
petition will be allowed to address the meeting briefly (not exceeding 
three minute) to outline the aims of the petition. The Chair will refer the 
matter to another appropriate body of the Council within whose terms 
of reference it falls without discussion, unless a relevant item appears 
elsewhere on the Agenda. If a petition contains more than 5,000 
signatures, it will be debated at a subsequent meeting of Council for up 
to 15 minutes, at the discretion of the Mayor. Please telephone the 
Committee Services Officer if you have not received an 
acknowledgement of your question/statement by the deadline for 
submission. 

Questions by Members 
 
 Questions by Members to dealt with in accordance with Standing 

Orders 12.3 to 12.8. 
SECTION A - DECISIONS 
 
6. AN OVERVIEW OF YOUTH WORK IN WIRRAL (Pages 9 - 36) 
 
SECTION C - PERFORMANCE REPORTS 
 
7. FOSTERING ANNUAL REPORT 1ST APRIL 2022-31ST MARCH 

2023 (Pages 37 - 104) 
 
8. ADOPTION ANNUAL REPORT 1ST APRIL 2022-1ST APRIL  2023 

(Pages 105 - 116) 
 
SECTION D - REVIEWS/ REPORTS FOR INFORMATION 
 

https://forms.office.com/r/H1WT279VSq
https://forms.office.com/r/H1WT279VSq


9. WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 117 - 126) 
 
Terms of Reference 
 
 The terms of reference for this committee can be found at the end of 

this agenda. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION 
COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 25 September 2023 

 
Present: Councillor S Powell-Wilde (Chair) 

 
 Councillors S Bennett 

T Laing 
L Luxon-Kewley 
K Hodson 
 

V Wilson 
C Cooke 
J Grier 
C Carubia 
 

In attendance: Councillors K Stuart 
M Jordan 

  
 

Apologies Councillors P Bassnett 
C Povall 

  

 
 

30 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting as well as those watching the 
webcast and reminded them that a copy of the webcast would be retained on 
the Council’s website for two years. 
 

31 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Paula Bassnett who was substituted 
by Councillor Kaitlin Stuart. Apologies were also received from Councillor 
Cherry Povall who was substituted by Councillor Mary Jordan. Apologies were 
received from Independent Person, Margaret Jackson. 
 

32 MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item on the 
agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest. 
 
The Chair declared a personal interest as a foster carer. 
 

33 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2023 and the 
minutes of the Corporate Parenting Panel meeting held on 19 July 2023 
be approved as a correct record. 
 

34 PUBLIC AND MEMBERS QUESTIONS  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
The Chair noted that no public or member questions, statements or petitions 
had been received. 
 

35 WIRRAL YOUTH JUSTICE SERVICE ANNUAL PLAN  
 
The Youth Offending Service Manager introduced the report of the Director of 
Children, Families and Education. The report provided the Committee with an 
introduction to the Wirral Youth Justice Service, YJS, Strategic Plan 2023-
2024. The Youth Justice Board, YJB, was a non-departmental public body for 
overseeing the youth justice system in England and Wales. The preparation 
and submission of an ‘Annual Plan’ was linked to the terms and conditions of 
the Youth Justice Board grant award, this award contributed to the funding of 
youth offending teams and services across England and Wales.  
 
The Chair requested that the Terms of Reference for the Youth Justice Board 
be shared with the committee so members may consider joining.  
 
Officers explained that it is national practice to show the reoffending rates of 
two years prior.  
 
The Chair requested further information to be provided externally regarding 
the breakdown of reoffending figures. 
 
The Chair expressed gratitude to the officers regarding the depth of the work 
around the bespoke sessions with young offenders. The scheme won the 
award for inclusion, following its pilot in Wirral, it is now being adopted in other 
areas. 
 
Resolved – That  
 
1. the Wirral Youth Justice Service’s Strategic Plan 2023-2024 be 
endorsed and Council be recommended to approve the plan.  
2. the approach and ongoing work within the Youth Justice Service and 
across the Youth Justice Management Board (YJMB) be noted. 
 

36 ELECTIVE HOME EDUCATION  
 
The Wirral Attendance Manager introduced the report of the Director of 
Children, Families and Education. The report provided members of the 
Children, Young People and Education Committee with an overview of 
Elective Home Education within Wirral.  
 
Members requested categorised information regarding reasons why children 
have been taken out of mainstream education. Officers advised that given the 
fact these numbers are small, they must be mindful not identify any children 

Page 2



when sharing such information. Officers did offer to bring a comparative piece 
of work to members. 
 
On a motion moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor Chris Carubia, it 
was -  
 
Resolved – That the development of the Electively Home Education of 
young people be noted and supported and a further report from the 
Attendance Service be recieved. 
 

37 WIRRAL ATTENDANCE SERVICE  
 
The Wirral Attendance Manager introduced the report of the Director of 
Children, Families and Education. The report provided members of the 
Committee with an overview of School Attendance within Wirral. It was 
accepted that consistently high school attendance gave children and young 
people the best opportunity to learn and achieve their potential.  
 
Members recognised th
[...]
aboration across the 
education sector which would be harnessed as the parties progress as a local 
education partnership. Fundamental to the work has been adherence to the 
principles outlined.  
 
Members expressed positive feedback as the scheme avoids the use of 
greenfield sites, using brownfield sites instead, and avoided the merging of 

Page 4



schools which was closely aligned with the Wirral Plan. When questioned 
about the status of academies, it was explained that the statutory 
responsibility remained the same regardless of the type of school. 
 
On a motion by the Chair, seconded by Councillor Judith Grier, it was,  
 
Resolved – That the recommendations made regarding the proposals for 
each small planning areas of Spital, Thornton Hough, Bebington and 
Bromborough & Eastham be noted and supported. 
 

40 INDEPENDENT REVIEWING SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Assistant Director of Children, Families and Education introduced the 
report. Since March 2010 there was a requirement that the Independent 
Reviewing Officer (IRO) service within each local authority produce an Annual 
Report of activity, with regards to children looked after (CLA). The purpose of 
the IRO Annual Report, which was attached at appendix 1 was to evaluate the 
extent to which Wirral Council has fulfilled its responsibilities to its Children 
Looked After for the period 1 April 2022 – 31 March 2023. This report 
provided an overview to the Children Young People and Education Committee 
for scrutiny and comment. 
 
Officers explained that IROs are registered with Social Work England, and 
must evidence and demonstrate their continued development. Should an IRO 
require improvement there are processes in place to review and recover 
performance.  
 
On a motion by the Chair, seconded by Councillor Chris Carubia, it was,  
 
Resolved – That  
 
1. The information contained in the IRO Annual Report attached at 
appendix 1 be reviewed and scrutinised.  
2. The publication of the Independ
[...]
 any 
forecast overspends reported in the first quarter and potential pressures in 
both the current and future years. The Committee was asked to note the 
report and endorse any proposed actions to mitigate the in-year position. 
 
Councillor Chris Cooke highlighted to Members that at a recent meeting of the 
Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee continued support had been 
given for the payment of the Real Living Wage to Wirral Carers and 
questioned whether the Children, Young People & Education Committee 
could make a similar commitment for which he was sure there would be cross 
party support. 
 
The Legal Officer advised Members that in March 2023 the Adult Social Care 
and Public Health Committee established a two tier payment system to 
external contractors providing care services with an enhanced payment rate 
for those contractors who did pay their employees the Real Living Wage.  The 
Legal Officer added that having established this process the projected costs 
to the Council is included in the Committee’s medium term financial plan and 
would be considered again in detail during the development of Service 
budgets for the next financial year. 
 
Officers explained that inclusion of such a commitment would not be 
appropriate in respect of the current budget monitoring report and that further 
consideration would have to be given in respect of future budgets. 
 

Page 6



Members noted the comments of the Officers 
 
On a motion by the Chair, seconded by Councillor Vida Wilson, it was, 
 
Resolved – That the report for review and scrutiny be noted. 
 

43 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Principal Solicitor introduced the report of the Director of Law and 
Governance. The Children, Young People and Education Committee, in co-
operation with the other Policy and Service Committees, was responsible for 
proposing and delivering an annual committee work programme. This work 
programme would align with the corporate priorities of the Council, in 
particular the delivery of the key decisions which are within the remit of the 
Committee. It was envisaged that the work programme will be formed from a 
combination of key decisions, standing items and requested officer reports. 
This report provides the Committee with an opportunity to plan and regularly 
review its work across the municipal year. The work programme for the 
Children, Young People and Education Committee was attached as Appendix 
1 to the report. Following the whole-Council elections, the newly composited 
Committee was invited to review the 2023-24 work programme moving into 
the 2023-24 municipal year. It was proposed that issues on the existing work 
programme that are for information purposes only can be considered via other 
means, such as briefing notes or workshops 
 
On a motion by the Chair, seconded by Councillor Louise Luxon-Kewley, it 
was 
 
Resolved – That the work program be noted. 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

 

  

 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 18 October 2023 
 

REPORT TITLE: AN OVERVIEW OF YOUTH WORK IN WIRRAL 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES & EDUCATION 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report provides the Children, Young People and Education Committee with an 
overview of the current Youth Offer on Wirral for children and young people. It also outlines 
key documents that have influenced Youth Work as a profession supporting the Youth Offer 
on Wirral.  
 
The report is aligned to priorities of Wirral Council’s Plan 2021-2026: 
  

 Working for brighter futures for our children, young people, and their 

families by breaking the cycle of poor outcomes and raising the aspirations 

of every child in Wirral. 

 Working for safe and pleasant communities where our residents feel safe, 

and where they want to live and raise their families. 

 Working for happy, active, and healthy lives where people are supported, 

protected, and inspired to live independently. 

The report supports the Health and Wellbeing Strategy Priority 3- ensure the best start in 
life for all children and young people.  
 
This is not a key decision. 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
The Children, Young People and Education Committee is recommended to: 
 
1. Review and Scrutinise the youth services provided for children and young people.   
 
2. Agree to receive a further report on how the Youth Offer meets the requirements of the 
statutory guidance issued by the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport under 
Section 507B of the Education Act 1996, issued September 2023.  
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 

1.1 Local authorities have a statutory duty to provide youth services. Section 507B of the 
Education Act 1996 states that local authorities must ‘secure as far as necessary 
practicable, sufficient provision of educational and recreational for young people’ and 
make sure young people have a say in the local offer. The Local Authority meets its 
statutory responsibility through a localised youth offer which includes provision 
delivered by the Local Authority Youth Services and commissioned third sector 
partners, at both universal and targeted levels. 
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 This report is aligned with the Wirral Plan, Health and Wellbeing Strategy and 
Directorate Plan. It contributes to the Wirral Partnership vision to make Wirral great 
for children, young people, and families. Other options have not been considered in 
the context of this.  

 
3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Assessing Need 
 

The Youth Offer was reviewed in 2019, to understand what young people in Wirral 
need and want to support their development and help them to achieve the best 
possible outcomes. The review focused on listening to what young people told us 
and was broader than youth clubs and leisure activities, including: health & 
wellbeing; education, employment & learning
[...]
uidance for local authorities on services and activities to improve 
young people’s wellbeing. The guidance requires that Wirral reviews its assessment 
of local need, priorities, barriers to participation, and needs of children and young 
people with special educational needs and disabilities (SEND) to ensure that the 
local offer supports young people to achieve their potential.  

 
3.12 The Youth Participation Action Group (YPAG) is being re-established and will lead 

the review of the youth offer against the new statutory guidance.  
 
4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1 There are no specific financial implications arising from this report. 
 
4.2 The budget to deliver Youth Offer services is £1.977m. Core funding from Children’s 

Services meets 57% of the cost (£1.124m) with 43% (£852,905) being raised 
through Public Health Grant, Integrated Care Board and Project ADDER funding.  

Page 12



 

 

  
5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
5.1 Local authorities have a statutory duty to provide youth services. Section 507B of the 

Education Act 1996 states that local authorities must ‘secure as far as necessary 
practicable, sufficient provision of educational and recreational for young people’ and 
make sure young people have a say in the local offer. Through provision of the youth 
offer, Wirral Council is meeting its statutory duty.  

  
 

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: STAFFING, ICT AND ASSETS 
 
6.1 There are no resource implications arising in the context of this overview report.  
 
6.2 The Youth Offer estate, detailed in Appendix 9, has an annual running cost of 

£82,600.  
 
 
7.0 RELEVANT RISKS  
 
7.1 Failing to deliver a co-ordinated youth offer would mean the Council not meeting its 

statutory responsibilities and presents the risk of missed opportunity, in terms of 
meaningfully tackling issues that lead to health inequalities and reducing demand for 
high-cost, acute services. 

 
8.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION  
 
8.1 Participation and engagement is a core 
[...]
dget with rental income from the Home and 

Continuing Education Service, which uses the building Monday-Friday. It is intended 

that the building will continue to be used for as an education delivery site for coming 

years, funded through the education budget.  

The Hive building and facilities are owned by Wirral Youth Zone.  

 

Venue Status 2023-24 cost 2023-24 cost to 
Youth Budget 

Wallasey Fire Station Partner venue £0 £0 

Moreton Youth Club Council 
owned 

£31,100 £31,100 

Bebington Youth Club Council 
owned 

£48,500 £48,500 

New Ferry Village Hall Partner venue £0 £0 

St. Anselmians Partner venue £0 £0 

West Kirby Concourse Council 
owned 

£3,000 £3,000 

Pilgrim Street Council 
owned 

£22,800 £0 

Total £105,400 £82,600 

 

  

Page 35



Appendix 11- Universal Youth Offer- Hubs and Clubs Data 

 

 

P
age 36



 

 

  

  

 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 18 October 2023 
 

REPORT TITLE: FOSTERING ANNUAL REPORT 1ST APRIL 2022-31ST 

MARCH 2023 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN, FAMILIES & EDUCATION 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report is to provide an overview to the Children Young People and Education 
Committee of the Fostering Annual Report for the period of 1st April 2022 - 31st March 2023 
for consideration and scrutiny. The Fostering Annual Report provides an overview of the 
fostering service in terms of: 
 

 Key performance to date 

 Analysis of current practice 

 Key issues and risks 

 Plans for continuous improvement and progress over the next 12 months.  

The Fostering Annual Report 2022-23 is at appendix A.  
 
This report is focussed on a key aspect of the Wirral Plan 2021-26: Working together for 
brighter futures for our children, young people, and their families by breaking the cycle of 
poor outcomes for all regardless of their background. 
 
The report affects all wards but is not a key decision.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
The Children, Young People and Education Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Review and scrutinise the information contained within the Annual report attached at 

Appendix A; and endorse the Annual Fostering Report 2022-23 as published. 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
1.1 The monitoring of the Fostering Service is required under the Care Standards Act 

2000 and Fostering Regulations 2011 and the Fostering National Minimum 
Standards 2011. The Local Authority provides foster placements for children looked 
after whom the Local Authority acts as Corporate Parent for. 

 
1.2 The purpose of this report is for the committee to consider the extent as to which 

Wirral Council has fulfilled its responsibilities as a Fostering Service providing 
placements for Children Looked After by the Council.  

 
2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED  
 

2.1 No other options considered as the Children, Young People and Education 
Committee should provide oversight to the Corporate Parenting Board.  

 
3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
 Wirral Fostering Service 
 
3.1 The aim of the Fostering Service is to provide a range of high quality and safe foster 

placements that meet the needs of children looked after in line with the requirements 
of national guidance and fostering standards. The service is responsible for:  

 

 Support, supervision, and training of foster carers including family and friend 

carers (connected carers)   

 Ensuring provision of local safe and supportive foster placements in accordance 

with fostering national minimum standards  

 Promoting placement stability and permanence planning for our children 

 Recruitment and assessment of new foster carers  

3.2 The Fostering Service comprises of the Head of Service, Operational Lead, 3 

Managers who are responsible for Mainstream, Connected Persons and 

Recruitment and Assessment Teams. There are advanced social workers, 

supervising social workers and family support workers across the teams. Further 

infor
[...]
 house foster carers, and 

the support offered to them. 
 

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
5.1 The monitoring of the Fostering Service is required under the Care Standards Act 

2000 and the Fostering Service Regulations 2011.  
 
5.2 The local authority also has a duty to provide sufficiency of care options to children 

looked after, and as part of their sufficiency strategy local authorities must ensure 
they have adequate numbers of foster placements as laid down in the Care 
Standards Act 2000. 

5.3     Section 22C(7) to (9) Children Act 1989 requires local authorities to ensure that, as       
far as reasonably practicable  the placement 

 allows the child to live near his/her home. 

 does not disrupt his/her education (particularly at Key Stage 4). 

 enables the child and his/her sibling to live together, if the child has a sibling 
who is also looked after by the local authority. 

 provides accommodation which is suitable to the child’s needs if the child is 
disabled; and 

 is within the local authority’s area. 

 
6.0      RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: STAFFING, ICT AND ASSETS 

 
6.1 There are no direct resource implications arising out of the report. The plans for next 

12 months as outlined in the Annual Report may require additional staffing e.g., 
marketing officer and dedicated website, however, these will be subject to further 
reporting and approval.  

 
7.0      RELEVANT RISKS  

 
7.1 The Annual Report at 3.9 and 3.10 highlights several risks around the ability to 

recruit and retain new foster carers, and to effectively train and support foster carers. 
Ultimately, this may result in overall degradation in the ability to provide appropriate 
foster placements for children looked after and increasing reliance on Independent 
Fostering agencies and high-cost residential placements. 

 
7.2 A recruitment post within the service would be ideal in terms of driving recruitment 

more strongly but there is no current budget available for this role. Howe
[...]
HILDREN, FAMILIES & EDUCATION 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report is to provide an overview to the Children Young People and Education 
Committee of the Adoption Annual Report for the period of 31st March 2022 - 1st April 2023 
for consideration and scrutiny. The Fostering Annual Report provides an overview of the 
fostering service in terms of: 
 

 Key performance to date 

 Analysis of current practice 

 Key issues and risks 

 Plans for continuous improvement and progress over the next 12 months.  

The Adoption Annual Report 2022-23 is at appendix A.  
 
This report is focussed on a key aspect of the Wirral Plan 2021-26: Working together for 
brighter futures for our children, young people, and their families by breaking the cycle of 
poor outcomes for all regardless of their background. 
 
The report affects all wards but is not a key decision.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
The Children, Young People and Education Committee is recommended to note and 
endorse the Annual Adoption Report 2022-23 as attached at Appendix A to the report.  
 

Page 105

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report it to provide the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee with assurance that the Council has fulfilled its responsibilities to children 
who would benefit from being adopted. 

 
2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

2.1 No other options have been considered as the Children, Young People and 
Education Committee require annual assurance that the Council is meeting its 
responsibilities.  

 
3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Wirral is part of the Regional Adoption Agency incorporating Sefton, Knowsley, and 

Liverpool, called Adoption in Merseyside (AIM) 
 
3.2 During 2022 to 2023 there were 22 adopters recruited across the region (all 4 areas). 

This is a low number of adopters being recruited to meet demand for adoption. To 
increase the numbers of adopter being approved. A significant work 
[...]
o-operation with the other 
Policy and Service Committees, is responsible for proposing and delivering an annual 
committee work programme. This work programme should align with the corporate priorities 
of the Council, in particular the delivery of the key decisions which are within the remit of 
the Committee.  
 
It is envisaged that the work programme will be formed from a combination of key 
decisions, standing items and requested officer reports. This report provides the Committee 
with an opportunity to plan and regularly review its work across the municipal year. The 
work programme for the Children, Young People and Education Committee is attached as 
Appendix 1 to this report. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
  
The Children, Young People and Education Committee is recommended to: note and 
comment on the proposed Children, Young People and Education Committee work 
programme for the remainder of the 2023/24 municipal year. 
 

Page 117

Agenda Item 9



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 

1.1 To ensure Members of the Children, Young People and Education Committee have 
the opportunity to contribute to the delivery of the annual work programme. 
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 A number of workplan formats were explored, with the current framework open to 
amendment to match the requirements of the Committee. 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

3.1 The work programme should align with the priorities of the Council and its partners. 
The programme will be informed by:  

 

            The Council Plan  

  The Council’s transformation programme  

  The Council’s Forward Plan  

            Service performance information  

  Risk management information  

  Public or service user feedback  

  Referrals from Council 

 
Terms of Reference  

  
           The Children, Young People and Education Committee is responsible for services 

which help keep children and young people safe and fulfil their potential. It 
incorporates sc
[...]
guarding; 
o special educational needs and disability (SEND); 
o youth offending services; 
o youth services; and 
o social and education transport 

 
 

Page 127

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 AN OVERVIEW OF YOUTH WORK IN WIRRAL
	Enc. 1 for AN OVERVIEW OF YOUTH WORK IN WIRRAL

	7 FOSTERING ANNUAL REPORT 1ST APRIL 2022-31ST MARCH 2023
	Enc. 1 for FOSTERING ANNUAL REPORT 1ST APRIL 2022-31ST MARCH 2023
	Enc. 2 for FOSTERING ANNUAL REPORT 1ST APRIL 2022-31ST MARCH 2023
	Enc. 3 for FOSTERING ANNUAL REPORT 1ST APRIL 2022-31ST MARCH 2023

	8 ADOPTION ANNUAL REPORT 1ST APRIL 2022-1ST APRIL  2023
	Enc. 1 for ADOPTION ANNUAL REPORT 1ST APRIL 2022-1ST APRIL  2023

	9 WORK PROGRAMME
	Enc 1 Work Programme

	 Terms of Reference



Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION 
COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 18 October 2023 

 
Present: Councillor S Powell-Wilde (Chair) 

 
 Councillors P Basnett 

S Bennett 
T Laing 
K Stuart (for L 
Luxon-Kewley) 
K Hodson 
 

V Wilson 
Graham Davies (for 
C Povall) 
C Cooke 
J Grier 
A Brame (for C 
Carubia) 
 

In attendance: M Jackson (Independent Person) 
 

 

 
 

44 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting as well as those watching the 
webcast and reminded them that a copy of the webcast would be retained on 
the Council’s website for two years. 
 

45 APOLOGIES  
 
Councillor Louise Luxon-Kewley sent her apologies. Councillor Kaitlin Stuart 
substituted. 
 
Councillor Cherry Povall sent her apologies. 
Councillor Graham Davies substituted. 
 
Councillor Chris Carubia sent his apologies. 
Councillor Allan Brame substituted. 
 
 

46 MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interests in connections with any item on 
the agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest. 
 
Councillor Paula Basnett and the Chair both declared personal interests as 
foster carers. 
 



47 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2023 
be approved as a correct record. 
 

48 PUBLIC AND MEMBERS QUESIONS  
 
The Chair noted that no public questions, statements, or petitions had been 
received. 
 

49 AN OVERVIEW OF YOUTH WORK IN WIRRAL  
 
The Assistant Director for Early Help and Prevention introduced the report of 
the Director of Children, Family and Education. The report provided the 
Children, Young People and Education Committee with an overview of the 
current Youth Offer on Wirral for children and young people. It also outlined 
key documents that have influenced Youth Work as a profession supporting 
the Youth Offer on Wirral. 
 
The report noted that local authorities had a statutory duty to provide youth 
services. Section 507B of the Education Act 1996 states that local authorities 
must ‘secure as far as necessary practicable, sufficient provision of 
educational and recreational for young people’ and make sure young people 
have a say in the local offer. The Local Authority met its statutory 
responsibility through a localised youth offer which included provision 
delivered by the Local Authority Youth Services and commissioned third 
sector partners, at both universal and targeted levels. 
 
Members asked if the majority of users of the HIVE, Wirral Youth Zone were 
from the Birkenhead area and whether officers foresaw a likely drop in 
attendance due to the regeneration work taking place in Birkenhead. The 
Assistant Director for Early Help and Prevention stated that the majority of 
attendees at the HIVE were from the local area and that officers did not 
expect a drop is usage. 
 
A discussion took place on effective outreach, the use of the HIVE, Wirral 
Youth Zone, in Birkenhead and its finances as well as the Zillo website for 
young people and the Youth Provision in areas outside of Birkenhead.  
 
Members queried how Wirral would be affected by the new guidance on 
statutory provision. Officers noted that Wirral was in a good position, already 
offering services that the guidance suggested such as an online presence. It 
was the intention to bring a further report to the committee on the new 
guidance. 
 
 
 



Resolved – That 
 
1.  The youth services provided for children and young people be 

reviewed and scrutinised.  
 
2. The receipt of a further report on how the Youth Offer meets the 

requirements of the statutory guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State for Culture, Media and Sport under Section 507B of the 
Education Act 1996, issued September 2023 be agreed. 

 
50 FOSTERING ANNUAL REPORT 1ST APRIL 2022-31ST MARCH 2023  

 
The Head of Permanence Services introduced the report of the Director of 
Children, Families and Education. The report provided an overview of the 
Fostering Annual Report for the period of 1st April 2022 - 31st March 2023 for 
consideration and scrutiny.  
 
The Fostering Annual Report provided an overview of the fostering service in 
terms of key performance to date, analysis of current practice, key issues and 
risks and plans for continuous improvement and progress over the following 12 
months.  
 
The monitoring of the Fostering Service was required under the Care Standards 
Act 2000 and Fostering Regulations 2011 and the Fostering National Minimum 
Standards 2011. The Local Authority provided foster placements for children 
looked after whom the Local Authority acted as Corporate Parent for.  
 
The purpose of the report was for the committee to consider the extent as to 
which Wirral Council had fulfilled its responsibilities as a Fostering Service 
providing placements for Children Looked After by the Council. 
 
Members discussed foster care on Wirral noting that it was a vital service and 
that more carers were always needed. They stated that better financial aid 
offered to foster carers would help to increase the number of people volunteering.  
 

The Head of Permanence Services noted that the service was open to new 
ideas on how best to promote fostering. The Chair stated that it was important 
for Members of the committee to attend events related to fostering to help 
promote the service. 
 
Resolved – That the information within the report and the Annual Fostering 
Report 2022-23 in Appendix One be noted. 

 
51 ADOPTION ANNUAL REPORT 1ST APRIL 2022-1ST APRIL  2023  

 
The Head of Permanence Services introduced the report of the Director of 
Children, Families and Education. The report provided an overview of the 
Adoption Annual Report for the period of 31st March 2022 - 1st April 2023 for 
consideration and scrutiny. The Adoption Annual Report provided an overview of 



the fostering service in terms of key performance to date, analysis of current 
practice, key issues and risks and plans for continuous improvement and 
progress over the next 12 months.  

 
The report provided the Committee with assurance that the Council had fulfilled 
its responsibilities to children who would benefit from being adopted.  

 
Members queried whether foster carers went one to adopt and officers 
confirmed that this did happen on a regular basis. Members noted that the 
processing time for the adoption procedure has reduced.  
 
Resolved – That the information within the report and the Adoption Report 
2022-23 in Appendix One be noted. 

 
52 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Head of Legal Services introduced the report of the Director of Law and 
Governance which reminded members that the Children, Young People and 
Housing Committee was responsible for proposing and delivering an annual 
committee work programme. This work programme was to align with the 
corporate priorities of the Council, in particular the delivery of the key decisions 
which were the remit of the Committee.  
 
Resolved – That the work programme be noted. 
 
 


